

Case No. 16-10856

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT**

ERIN LINCOLN,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

PATRICK TURNER

Defendant - Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS—FORT WORTH DIVISION
Cause No. 4:15-CV-819-A**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

WILLIAM W. KRUEGER, III
State Bar No. 11740530
MCKAMIE KRUEGER, LLP
500 W. Lookout Drive
Richardson, Texas 75080
(214) 253-2600
(214) 253-2626 [Fax]
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ERIN LINCOLN,	§	
	§	
	§	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	§	
v.	§	CASE NO. 16-10856
	§	
PATRICK TURNER	§	
	§	
Defendant-Appellee.	§

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND ENTITIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
APPELLEE’S BRIEF	1
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Officer Turner’s Detention of Erin Lincoln Was Not Unconstitutional.	8
C. Officer Turner Did Not Use Excessive Force in Detaining Erin Lincoln.....	14
D. Officer Turner Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity, and Erin Lincoln Did Not Overcome Officer Turner’s Qualified Immunity Defense....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23
VII. PRAYER.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amacker v. Renaissance Asset Mgmt. LLC,
657 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2011)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) passim

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)7

Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss.,
681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)6

Brown v. Lyford,
243 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2001)8

Camara v. Mun. Ct.,
387 U.S. 523 (1967)10

City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....21

Collier v. Montgomery,
569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) 20, 23

Collins v. Ainsworth,
382 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2004)19

Copeland v. Wasserstein, Perella & Co., Inc.,
278 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2002) 13, 14

Freeman v. Gore,
483 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2007)17

Gates v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs.,
537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008) 19, 20, 23

Glenn v. City of Tyler,
242 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2001) 14, 15, 17

Gonzalez v. Kay,
577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)7

Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi,
202 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2000)19

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 14, 15, 16

Haggerty v. Texas Southern University,
391 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2004)8

Harden v. Field Mem. Cmty. Hosp.,
265 F. App’x 405 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13

Hudson v. McMillan,
503 U.S. 1 (1992)15

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004) 12, 20

In re So. Scrap Material Co.,
541 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008)8

Kitchen v. Dallas Cnty.,
759 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2014)15

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....21

N. Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan,
90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996) 12, 20

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg,
564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009)15

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)19

Petta v. Rivera,
143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998)15

Poole v. City of Shreveport,
691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012) 15, 17

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)19

Stephenson v. McClelland,
632 F. App'x 177 (5th Cir. 2015).....17

Tarver v. City of Edna,
410 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005).....17

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968) 8, 9, 10

United States v. Maltais,
403 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 2005).....9, 10

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985) 11, 21

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675 (1985)9, 10

United States v. Sokolow,
490 U.S. 1 (1989) 8, 9, 12

Walker v. City of Orem,
451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 21, 22

Whitley v. Hanna,
726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013).....6, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

42 U.S.C. § 19831

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 38.15 (West 2016)13

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)26
